

Case No. A23-1284

STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT

Energy Transfer LP (formerly known as Energy Transfer Equity, L.P.), et al.,

Appellants

v.

Greenpeace International (also known as Stichting Greenpeace Council), et al.,

Defendants,

Unicorn Riot, et al.,

Respondents.

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Lawrence Bender (MN #153862)
FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.
1133 College Drive, Suite 1000
Bismarck, ND 58501-1215
lbender@fredlaw.com
Telephone: 701.221.8700

Richard D. Snyder (#0191292)
FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.
60 South Sixth Street, Suite 1500
Minneapolis, MN 55402
rsnyder@fredlaw.com
Telephone: 612.492.7145

Attorneys for Appellants

Teresa Nelson (#0269736)
Alicia Granse (#0400771)
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF MINNESOTA
P.O. Box 14720
Minneapolis, MN 55414
tnelson@aclu-mn.org
agranse@aclu-mn.org
Telephone: 651.645.4097

Matthew Segal (*pro hac vice*)
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF MINNESOTA
One Center Plaza, Suite 850
Boston, MA 02108
msegal@aclu.org
Telephone: 617.299.6664

Ryan R. Simatic (#0392462)
BIERSDORF & ASSOCIATES, P.A.
150 South Fifth Street, Suite 3100
Minneapolis, MN 55402
ryan@condemnation-law.com
Telephone: 612.339.7242

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. Unicorn Riot’s overly broad interpretation of the MFFIA privilege is inconsistent with the statute’s purpose and invites abuse of its substantial protections.	2
A. There is no public interest in protecting unlawful or tortious conduct by purported newsgatherers.....	2
B. Construing the MFFIA privilege as applying only to lawful newsgathering does not render the MFFIA’s explicit exceptions superfluous.	7
C. The district court is capable of determining whether a purported newsgatherer engaged in tortious or illegal conduct and thus stepped outside of the MFFIA’s protection.	8
D. The canon of constitutional avoidance does not apply in this case.	9
II. The MFFIA does not exempt Unicorn Riot from having to prepare a privilege log like any other individual or entity.....	10
A. The MFFIA does not exempt purported newsgatherers from providing a privilege log.	11
B. Requiring Unicorn Riot to comply with the normal rules of discovery does not “extinguish” the MFFIA’s protections.....	14
C. The district court acted within its discretion by ordering a privilege log in this case.....	15
III. The United States and Minnesota constitutions do not relieve Unicorn Riot of its obligation to comply with Appellants’ subpoena.....	16
A. The existence and application of a constitutional reporters’ privilege is outside the scope of this appeal.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

Page

B. This Court has never recognized a constitutional reporters’
privilege and Unicorn Riot provides no justification for doing
so in this case..... 17

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Fam. Ins. Grp. v. Schroedl</i> , 616 N.W.2d 273 (Minn. 2000).....	2
<i>Associated Press v. NLRB</i> , 301 U.S. 103 (1937).....	4
<i>Bredemus v. Int’l Paper Co.</i> , No. CV 06-1274, 2008 WL 11348492 (D. Minn. Aug. 22, 2008)	18
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991).....	4
<i>Cole v. Lockman</i> , No. 21-CV-1282, 2024 WL 328976 (D. Minn. Jan. 29, 2024).....	3
<i>Desnick v. Am. Broad. Cos.</i> , 44 F.3d 1345 (7th Cir. 1995)	4
<i>Erickson v. Sunset Mem’l Park Ass’n</i> , 108 N.W.2d 434 (Minn. 1961).....	2
<i>Ex parte Affinity Hosp., LLC</i> , No. SC-2024-0542, 2024 WL 4312757 (Ala. 2024)	13
<i>Garcia-Mendoza v. 2003 Chevy Tahoe</i> , 852 N.W.2d 659 (Minn. 2014).....	17
<i>Gibbons v. GlaxoSmithKline, LLC</i> , 239 N.E.3d 10 (Ill. App. Ct. 2023)	12
<i>Gonzales v. Nat’l Broad. Co.</i> , 194 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>Hutchinson Tech., Inc. v. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 698 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2005).....	9
<i>In re Application of Chevron Corp.</i> , 736 F. Supp. 2d 773 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>In re Charges of Unprofessional Conduct Involving File No. 17139</i> , 720 N.W.2d 807 (Minn. 2006).....	17, 19
<i>Levin v. C.O.M.B. Co.</i> , 469 N.W.2d 512 (Minn. Ct. App. 1991).....	8
<i>Limmer v. Swanson</i> , 806 N.W.2d 838 (Minn. 2011).....	18
<i>Mgmt. Info. Techs., Inc. v. Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co.</i> , 151 F.R.D. 471 (D.D.C. 1993).....	4
<i>Tatro v. Univ. of Minn.</i> , 816 N.W.2d 509 (Minn. 2012).....	17
<i>Thurman v. Knezovich</i> , 522 P.3d 1000 (Wash. Ct. App. 2023).....	11
<i>Union Pac. R. Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 738 F.3d 885 (8th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>United States v. Sanusi</i> , 813 F. Supp. 149 (E.D.N.Y. 1992)	4
<i>United States v. White Owl</i> , 39 F.4th 527 (8th Cir. 2022)	8
<i>Weinberger v. Maplewood Rev.</i> , 668 N.W.2d 667 (Minn. 2003).....	5, 7, 17
 Statutes	
Minn. Stat. § 595.022	2, 7, 14
Minn. Stat. § 595.023	11
Minn. Stat. § 595.024	7
Minn. Stat. § 595.025	7
Minn. Stat. § 645.17(3).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Constitutions	
Minn. Const. art. I, § 3.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
Minn. R. Civ. P. 45.03(a)	15
Minn. R. Civ. P. 45.03(b)(2)	15
Minn. R. Civ. P. 45.03(c)(1)(C)	15
Minn. R. Civ. P. 45.04(b)	16
